



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO 341/2023**

MR TARUN DANG AND ANR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Soni, Mr. Mandeep Singh, Ms. Srishti Jain and Ms. Mridula Vats, Advocates.

versus

SH MD SEHWAJ AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Lall Taksh Joshi and Ms. Minu Kumari, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

CM APPL. 27749/2026

1. An adjournment is sought on behalf of the appellant on the ground of personal difficulty. It is further prayed that the delay in filing the written submissions be condoned.

2. In view of the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 55 days in filing the written submissions is condoned. The present petition is accordingly disposed of.

FAO 341/2023 & CM APPL. 67075/2023, CM APPL. 67074/2023

1. Learned counsel for the respondent prays for grant of litigation expenses, submitting that the award amount has been stayed and that the respondent/workman has suffered amputation of both lower and upper limbs.

2. Considering the aforesaid, a sum of Rs.15,000/- is directed to be paid towards litigation expenses within a period of two weeks.



3. Renotify on 27.08.2026.
4. In the meantime, the Registry is directed to requisition the Trial Court Record (TCR) and ensure that a properly digitised and bookmarked copy of the same is made available to the Court on the next date of hearing.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

APRIL 27, 2026

sn